TORBAY COUNCIL

Thursday, 20 July 2023

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE I

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 27 July 2023

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
k Torquay, TOQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Johns _
_ _ Councillor Stevens
Councillor Barbara Lewis

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

The John Bull, 68-80 Chatto Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HU

To consider an application for a new Premises Licence for The John
Bull, 68-80 Chatto Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HU.

(2)

(Pages 3 - 26)



Agenda ltem 5
TORBAY COUNCIL

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in
respect of The John Bull, 68-80 Chatto Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HU

Wards Affected: St Marychurch, Torquay

To: Licensing Sub Committee 27 July 2023
Contact Officer: Julie Smart

Telephone: 01803 208025

Y8 Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application for a new Premises Licence, in respect
of the Premise detailed above.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives the “Prevention of Crime and
Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”

1.4 The matter must be considered on its merits, having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation. A decision must be made,
having considered the Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives, and
(if) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence;

(Such conditions may differ in respect of differe
[...]
not exclusively), where you wish the actli:\;ity to ggl oRn longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.
ade
L] V\v\l R

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d.e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

SEE ATTACHED PROPOSED CONDITIONS

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

SEE ATTACHED PROPOSED CONDITIONS

c) Public safety

SEE ATTACHED PROPOSED CONDITIONS

d) The prevention of public nuisance

SEE ATTACHED PROPOSED CONDITIONS

e) The protection of children from harm

SEE ATTACHED PROPOSED CONDITIONS

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 17

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

, /we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under section 158 of the
licensing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

Information held by Torbay Council complies with and is held in accordance with the UK Data Protection Act, 1998. The
information that you provide on this form will only be used in the processing of the application form, and will only be

* disclosed where necessary under any applicable legislation and certain circumstances should the application be
successful such as publication of business details on a public register, it may also be shared for the purposes of
enforcement

You have the right to access your personal information. If you wish to access your personal information or exercise any of
your rights under the legislation then please contact Torbay Counci® s Information Governance team on 01803 207467.
Further information can be found on the Information Governance pages on Torbay Counci@® s internet pages at www.
torbay.gov.uk


[...]
ION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE
IS DISQUALIFIED Page 18

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/torbay/apply-1

JOHN BULL
68-70 CJHATTO ROAD
TORQUAY TQ1 4HU

PROPOSED CONDITIONS.
The premises shall install, operate and maintain comprehensive digital CCTV.

All public areas of the licensed premises including entry and exit points will be covered, including any
outside areas under the control of the premises licence holder.

The CCTV system will continually record whilst the premises are open for licensable activities and
during all times when customers remain on the premises.

All equipment must have a constant and accurate time and date generation.
All recordings will be stored for a minimum period of 28 days with date and time stamping.

Viewable copies of recordings will be provided on request to the Police or local authority officers as
soon as is reasonably practicable and in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 (or any
replacement legislation).

A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system, shall be
on the premises at all times when the premises are open. This staff member must be able to provide
an authorised officer of a responsible authority, copies of recent CCTV images or data with absolute
minimum of delay when requested in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 (or any
replacement legislation).

The premises shall be responsible for providing appropriate storage media and a quantity of these will
be kept on the premises for the purpose of providing downloaded footage.

Any identified defect in the CCTV system shall be logged at the premises and remedied as soon as
reasonably practical. The Police Licensing Officer or Police Licensing Team shall be notified by email of
all defects, the action required to rectify the situation and the time frame for such action within 24
hours of the defect being identified.

After the premises close, staff shall do everything they reasonably can to ensure that customers leave
the area in a quiet and orderly manner and do not stand around in the immediate vicinity of the
premises. Notices must be displayed to encourage customers to leave the premises quietly and quickly
and to respect the needs of local residents.

The Premises Licence Holder/DPS shall ensure that an Incident Book is kept on the premises and that
all incidents are recorded therein on a daily basis and as soon as practicable after the incident has
occurred. This record shall include the full names of all person(s) involved, if possible or practical to
do so.

All staff shall receive training regarding their responsibilities under the Licensing Act at the
commencement of employment, with refresher training being provided at least once a year. Records
of all training, shall be maintained and kept at the premises for a minimum period of 12 months. These
records shall be made available to the police or Local Authority Licensing Officers for inspection on
demand.

Page 19



Staff will ensure that regular glass collection takes place within the premises.

Noise or vibration will not emanate from the premises such as to cause persons in the neighbourhood
to be unreasonably disturbed. In general terms, noise from the premises should not be audible within
any noise sensitive premises (e.g. dwelling) with windows open for normal ventilation especially after
11pm. This will be assessed from the boundary to the nearest residential properties, on all sides of
the licensed premises.

The handling of beer kegs, bottles and other similar items will not take place in the late evening, at
night and during the early morning, when the noise generated could cause a nuisance particularly
outside buildings.

The placing of refuse, such as bottles, into receptacles outside the premises takes place at times that
will prevent disturbance to nearby properties.

The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy and any individual who appears to be under the age
of 25 will be required to produce an approved form of photographic identification as outlined within
the Torbay Council Licensing Statement of Principles.

Challenge 25 posters shall be prominently displayed within the premises.

A fire risk assessment must be in place with occupancy for licensable areas.

A notice advising customers that they may be required to prove their age before they can buy alcohol
must be displayed at the bar.

The outside seating areas shall be cleared of customers by 23.00 hrs every night. (save for smokers
who will not be allowed to take their drinks outside after 11pm)

The premises shall have a zero tolerance to controlled drugs.
All external doors and windows must be kept closed after 23:00.
There shall be no exterior sited speakers or speakers in doorways and lobbies.

Provision of mechanical ventilation and air conditioning system shall not allow noise breakout from
the premises or cause a nuisance by its operation.

Regular maintenance shall be carried out on all plant and machinery to ensure that noise disturbance
from such sources is kept to a minimum.

When recorded music is played, all reasonable steps will be taken to avoid disturbances to
neighbouring properties.

The premises licence holder(s) or designated member of staff will liaise with immediate properties in
the event of any noise related issues/complaints to ensure any noise issues are dealt with.

A written noise management policy must be kept on site and available for inspections by appointed
officer on reasonable request.

The noise management policy must be reviewed annually.

Page 20



v L0 'a1siezan

123H 10810

@ows Hopaleq

() W~ ealy JoOjy

100|4 punois
NHP LOL ‘Aenbio).
b OlEUD 02-89 ‘IINg UYOF BYL
m—NIMVYEA ONISNIOIT

A \ — Towoud
dOv dLMS ‘uopuo
i “LZ "JemO L jueqiiy '400l4 uig

. NOLONITIIM 3HL

SIS
(£2/70/52) Pappf aull paY v AJY

g8

BPIXOUOY UOGIED :40RBIAT

1ei4 J00|4 IS} IO}
UspIen slend

e 2u01S

1er2] 41y
Te mopuM

Jeld 400|4 Puz 10}
uapieD) ejeALd B

~

| moreq piop
| Jenosi0ig

5)
eouequilely T
10014 pug o1 dn

Y

e hg 08
2
L1t/ 1
Bupoeq
SK 1120
weid
Bunpuey
.
D N
ﬁ : Buneag pexiy
“ \
S \
N
o
I
/
/
/
-
1p0L
sen O
eg
ai018
— Kienieg \
N \
N
\
\
\ s
er3 sooi4® 9
isLodn
w3 ang | '
JoouRnUT \ 1uiod Jeysinbunx3 o114 /
olenud N ® -
Se SHUM Jawnsuoy
i0d JeysinBunxg a4 P
@ | orumog !
ueyaIy e B | \ !
5 | obunood | AN N
| oueoens | N
— ~ |

CHTEICH)

Wiz
0"“18

wowened

a1y J00]4
posiey
<
siep
\ //
\ » 14
\
e (08
N1 oland
N daig
<~
daig
=
~
===
\
\
\
\
~
~
sio0Q - =
oned”
7
/
/
/
Buppeqa

Bupuag—|

Blem_|

81910U00—|

3ONVITINOD 40 SILON HLIM ATINO av3d




Agenda Iltem 5
REPRESENTATION 1 Append|x 3

To: Licensing
Subject: John Bull Public House Ref 064390
Date: 22 May 2023 21:49:07

You don't often get email from _Learn why this is important

Good evening

As residents of Homestead Road, Torquay, who have lived here for many years, we wish to raise our objection to the

above application.
Homestead Road is a small and quiet cul-de-sac.

The application for playing music up to Midnight 12 AM Wednesday to Saturday, would not be appropriate in this quiet
residential area.

In addition the application for serving alcohol up to Midnight, Monday to Sunday, would not be appropriate in this quiet
residential area. Some drinkers could then be leaving the Public House at 0 : 30 am which would not be acceptable.

Having alcohol served up to Midnight every day of the week, with music u
[...]
ildren have been disturbed many times before and struggled to wake-up for school.
We are all aware of the importance of a good night's sleep routine for children.

The loud music, constant noise, people in and out the pub, people coming to sometimes
lean on our fence to make a phone call away from the pub loud noise, arguments and fights
after 10.30pm are a lot to cope with when you're a resident on the road.

Many residents of the road have more than two cars, just with the people who live on the

road it can be difficult to find parking. With people who are coming to the pub it's worse,
especially when they leave their cars overnight, it's impossible for us to find a space. Two
of my cars have been damaged in the past by people who come to the pub.

, 1t 1s challenging enough for me at daytime when pub
punters think it's funny to ask me where I come from, it's much worse when they are drunk
and are making monkey noises. I dread returning to my home after an evening out because
I am worried about the pub punters' behaviour towards me.

Would the council consider a more appropriate plan for the area by implementing "a no
customers out after 10.30pm and a cut off at 1 1pm"?

I hope you will appreciate my email and take it in consideration. Thank you in advance for
your understanding.

Page 23



REPRESENTATION 3

From: _

To: Licensing

Subject: Representation - Licensing Application Number - 064390
Date: 02 June 2023 12:57:10

You don't often get email from_Learn why this is important

My details are as follows;

Firstly, | would just like to mention that | did try to make representation on the 15t of June
through the website on to receive the message "user not allowed to make
representation”. | have called to be told that that they are not sure why that is. | have my
suspicions though !

| would like to make representation in relation to application number 064390 - The John
Bull, 68-70 Chatto Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HU based on the following;

Since change of ownership
[...]
urhood. We strongly oppose the proposed changes and sincerely hope that you will take our
concerns into account when making your decision.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Best regards, RECEIVED
05 JUN 2023

- - - ———— - -

Page 26



	Agenda
	5 The John Bull, 68-80 Chatto Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HU
	John Bull Appendix 1
	321768247.pdf
	JOHN BULL PROPOSED CONDITIONS.pdf

	321768245_Redacted.PDF

	John Bull Appendix 2
	John Bull Appendix 3
	John Bull Representations.pdf
	John Bull Rep 4.pdf







Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

27 July 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Johns, Barbara Lewis and Stevens 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Barbara Lewis was elected as Chairwoman for the meeting. 
 

2. The John Bull, 68-80 Chatto Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HU  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
The John Bull, 68-80 Chatto Road, Torquay. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

22 May 2023 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 
and ‘The Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder’.  

28 May 2023 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 
and ‘The Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder’. 

2 June 2023 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Received on 5 June 
2023 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s 
Solicitor 

The Applicant’s Solicitor outlined the application and 
together, with the Applicant and the Premises Manager, 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 July 2023 
 

 

responded to questions from Members. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their representation 
objecting to the Premises Licence and responded to 
questions from Members. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their representation 
objecting to the Premises Licence and responded to 
questions from Members. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of The John Bull, 68-80 Chatto 
Road, Torquay be approved as applied for, subject to the following amended and 
additional conditions: 
 

1) There shall be a minimum of 3 members of staff on the premises from 9 pm 
until the premises close on a Friday and Saturday. 
 

2) Notices shall be displayed on the exits to remind patrons to leave the premises 
quickly and quietly, and not to loiter in the premises surrounding area. 

 
3) Notices shall be displayed in the premises outside areas, reminding patrons to 

be respectful towards residents and to keep noise to a minimum so as to not to 
unreasonably disturb nearby residents. 

 
4) Staff shall routinely monitor the outside area after 9 pm, to ensure that nearby 

residents are not unreasonably disturbed by its patrons, or that patrons are 
loitering in the premises surrounding area. 

 
5) That the designated smoking area shall be located in the area to the left of the 

cellar doors when exiting the premises, as defined on the premises plan. 
 

6) That there shall be no more than 5 patrons permitted in the designated 
smoking area after 10pm. 
 

7) Patrons using the smoking area after 10pm shall be seated. 
 

8) Drinks shall not be permitted in the designated smoking area after 10pm, 
 

9) The premise designated smoking area shall be routinely monitored after 10pm 
and any patron causing a nuisance shall be asked to come inside the 
premises, and where they refuse to do so, they shall be asked to leave the 
premises immediately. 
 

10) Patrons using mobile phones after 10pm shall only be permitted to do so in the 
designated smoking area. 
 

11) The outside seating areas shall be cleared and closed to all patrons by 10pm 
every night, save for the designated smoking area. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 July 2023 
 

 

12) Patrons shall be encouraged not to use their mobile phones outside the 
boundary of the premises. 

 
13) An incident book shall be kept on the premises, and all incidents and 

complaints shall be recorded therein and be made available for inspection by 
an appointed Responsible Authority Officer on request. 

 
14) The placing of refuse, such as bottles into receptacles within the premises 

outside areas, shall not take place between 9 pm and 9 am. 
 

15) All external windows and doors shall be closed after 10 pm. 
 

16) A written Noise Management Policy must be kept on the premises and 
reviewed by the Premises Licence Holder annually or sooner, where required, 
and be made available for inspection by an appointed Responsible Authority 
Officer on request. 
 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to approve the application for a Premises Licence, with the imposition of the 
amended and additional conditions, as set out above.  
 
In coming to their decision, Members had regard to the proximity of the premises and 
its neighbouring residential properties, and it being within what is predominantly a 
residential area; along with the concerns raised by Interested Parties, both in their 
written and compelling oral Representations by those who attended the Committee 
hearing, and initially gave serious consideration to refusing this application, as they 
could not be satisfied in its current form, that the Licensing Objectives would be 
promoted.  
 
However, as opposed to refusing the Application outright, Members resolved that with 
the amended and additional conditions which in their deliberation, took careful 
consideration to craft, resultant of the need to balance the premises intended 
operation, whilst ensuring promotion of the Licensing Objectives were upheld, and 
importantly, to address the concerns of those Interested Parties who raised 
objections, that the premises operation in compliance of those conditions, would 
promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Having been satisfied, on the evidence before them, that historically these premises 
operations have had a detrimental impact on those living in the immediate vicinity and 
had undermined the promotion of the Licensing Objectives, and as Members heard, 
whilst the intended Manager was a previous employee of the premises, Members 
noted the absence of a Representation from any of the Responsible Authorities. 
Again, on the evidence before them, Members deduced that such an absence was 
likely to have been resultant of the lack of complaints and as advocated by one 
Interested Party, borne out of a fear of reprisal, having experienced conduct by some 
patrons, which in Members opinion, was wholly unacceptable. In recognising their 
complaints were valid and that just because they had gone unreported or recorded did 
not mean they were unjustified, Members were hopeful in granting this application, 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 July 2023 
 

 

and having been present at the Committee hearing and therefore heard what has 
been said, that the Premises Licence Holder and their intended Manager, will have a 
zero tolerance to such behaviours and that a banning procedure will be put in place to 
act as a deterrent, for future unacceptable conduct by its patrons. 
 
On the oral submissions made by the Premises Licence Holder and intended 
Manager, Members determined it necessary to impose a condition regarding the 
number of staff being present on the premises on Friday and Saturday nights. 
Believing that one staff member and the Manager to be too few, when taking into 
account the amount of monitoring of the outside area the Manager said she would be 
undertaking. Members were also mindful that should there be an incident on what will 
be their busiest nights, at least one member of staff would be involved with the second 
serving patrons, thus leaving no one to maintain the level of monitoring the Manager 
had committed to. 
 
On the evidence before them, Members noted that the outside area of the premises 
was of considerable concern to Interested Parties, and they themselves had concerns 
too.  Members determined, with the offer of the Premises Licence Holder, that by 
relocating the designated smoking area, and subsequently limiting the number of 
patrons and closing other outside areas at 10pm. this should reduce potential noise 
nuisance caused to nearby residential properties and promote the Licencing 
Objective, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 
 
In conclusion, and whilst Members were reassured by the Premises Licence Holder 
and Managers commitment to engage with residents to address complaints as they 
arise, Members noted that a Review of the Premises Licence can be sought by any 
Interested Party or Responsible Authority should issues arise, as a result of this grant 
of a Premises Licence. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


